

No. 17-911

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Mark Crawford et al., *Petitioners*

v.

United States Department of the Treasury
et al., *Respondents*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Reply Brief

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Courtney Turner Milbank
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
jboppjr@aol.com
Counsel for Petitioners

March 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.	(ii)
Reasons to Grant Certiorari.. . . .	1
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Future-Injury Standing Rule Conflicts with <i>Driehaus</i> and Creates Circuit Splits...	1
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Requirement that Plaintiffs Violate Provisions to Have Standing Conflicts with <i>Driehaus</i> and Creates Circuit Splits.. . . .	3
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Rejection of Indirect Injury Based on Coerced Third-Party Actions Conflicts with <i>Roe</i>	5
IV. The Sixth Circuit’s Failure to Accept Allegations as True and Construe Infer- ences in Plaintiffs’ Favor Conflicts with <i>Warth</i>	7
V. The Sixth Circuit’s Failure to Recognize a Privacy Interest in Financial Records Conflicts with <i>Miller</i>	10
VI. Whether U.S. Senator Paul Has Stand- ing to Challenge IGAs Based on Denial of His Right to Vote Is an Important Federal Question...	12
Conclusion.	12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	8
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..	3
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..	12
<i>G & G Fire Sprinklers v. Bradshaw</i> , 156 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 1998).	6
<i>Grizell v. City of Columbia, Div. of Police</i> , 461 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2006)..	5
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th 2010)..	3
<i>McColleston v. Keene</i> , 668 F.2d 617 (1st Cir. 1982)	3
<i>MedImmune v. Genetech</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007.	4-5
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Cuomo</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 205 (2d Cir. 2011)..	3
<i>Natural Resources Defense Counsel v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).	5
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..	2

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1977).....	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	(i), 1, 5-7, 9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	4-5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014).....	(i), 1-5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).	(i), 10-11
<i>Warth v. Seldon</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).	(i), 5, 7
<i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)...	2
 <i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Democrats Abroad, <i>FATCA: Affecting Everyday Americans Every Day</i> (Sept. 2014).	<i>passim</i>
